
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030839-2023 

Contract

Evidence for Offshore Wind

Scottish Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-030839
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03ecd1  
Published 19 October 2023, 9:02am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Government

4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York St

Glasgow

G2 8EA

Email

douglas.martin@gov.scot

Telephone

+44 1412420133

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030839-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030839-2023
mailto:douglas.martin@gov.scot


Page 2 to 8

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.scotland.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA1048
2

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Evidence for Offshore Wind

Reference number

Case/665986

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.scotland.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482


Page 3 to 8

II.1.4) Short description

Evidence for Offshore Wind;1). Seabird foraging and avian flu and 2). Auk foraging
ecology in the non-breeding season

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,262,927

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Evidence for Offshore Wind; Foraging ecology of guillemots and razorbills in the non-
breeding season to understand consequences of potential displacement

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

73110000 - Research services

73112000 - Marine research services

73000000 - Research and development services and related consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This project, “Evidence for Offshore Wind; Foraging ecology of guillemots and razorbills in
the non-breeding season to understand consequences of potential displacement”, will tag
guillemots and razorbills with light-based geolocators (GLS) and time depth recorder
(TDR) tags to gather data on foraging distribution and behaviour, during the post-breeding
dispersal (July-October) and non-breeding (November-March) seasons. Stable isotope



Page 4 to 8

analysis of feathers taken during tagging at the breeding colony will be used in
combination with foraging behaviour data to improve understanding of guillemot and
razorbill diet outside of the breeding season. This improved understanding will be used to
better understand the potential effects of displacement from offshore wind farms during
these seasons.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 70

Quality criterion - Name: Understanding of Requirment / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Authority reserves the right to extend the period of contract for an additional period of
up to 6 months ( 1 x 6 months), to no later than 30 September 2027.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Economic operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in regulation 58 of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015.



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-022625

/Notice/022625-2023


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Evidence for Offshore Wind; Foraging ecology of guillemots and razorbills in the non-
breeding season to understand consequences of potential displacement

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 October 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UK Centre for Ecology & Hydrology

Maclean Building

Wallingford

OX10 8BB

Telephone



Page 7 to 8

+44 1491692580

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,262,927

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties

Proportion: 36 %

Short description of the part of the contract to be subcontracted

Tagging and data processing



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:747981)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court

Sheriff Court House, 27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-25T05:50:47+0100
	TCPDF




